ORDINANCE: 12-13

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 11-18, THE 2012 ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE, REVISING SUMS FOR OPERATING EXPENSES AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, with Ordinance 11-18, Council for the Village of Thornville authorized and adopted a municipal budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2012 and ending December 31,2012; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Officer has recommended amending the appropriations to supplement those appropriations previously adopted by Council; and

WHEREAS, Council for the Village of Thornville now wants to adopt the Fiscal Officer's recommendation.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the Village of Thornville, County of Perry, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1: The 2012 Annual Appropriations of the Village of Thornville, as established by Ordinance 11-18, shall hereby be amended and additional amounts shall be appropriated, as recommended by the Fiscal Officer, as follows:

	Account	Fund	Description	Amount
To	2902-110-	Police Safety	Operating	\$1,500.00
	420-0000	•	Supplies and	"
			Materials	
From	2904-110-	Police Safety	Training	\$1,500.00
	348-0000	•	Services	,
То	5501-350-	Swimming	Operating	\$5,000.00
	420-0000	Pool	Supplies and	·
			Materials	
From	5501-340-	Swimming	Repairs and	\$5,000.00
	430-0000	Pool	Maintenance	-

- SECTION 2: All other original and amended sections and sub-sections of Ordinance 11-18 shall remain unchanged, in effect, and enforceable.
- SECTION 3: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that any and all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements of the laws of the State of Ohio.
- SECTION 4: All prior legislation, or any parts thereof, which is/are inconsistent with this Ordinance is/are hereby repealed as to the inconsistent parts thereof.
- SECTION 5: Council declares this to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety of this municipality and the further reason that Council needs to provide the necessary funds to meet requirements and obligations. Wherefore, provided this Ordinance receives the required affirmative votes of Council, it shall take effect and be in full force immediately upon passage by Council.

Passed in Council this 
$$27^{+1}$$
 day of  $30$ , 2012.

ATTEST:

Shelley Cox, Clerk of Council

APPROVED:

Approved as to form this 25<sup>th</sup> day of July 2012.

780m.20

Brian M. Zets, Esq. Village Solicitor